

Exhibit D

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SIMON V. KINSELLA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY
MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

SOUTH FORK WIND, LLC,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 22-5316

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SOUTH FORK WIND, LLC'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Janice M. Schneider
Stacey L. VanBelleghem
Devin M. O'Connor
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201
Email: janice.schneider@lw.com
stacey.vanbelleghem@lw.com
devin.o'connor@lw.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee South Fork Wind, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S MOTION	7
II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO COMPLY WITH COURT RULES.....	7
III. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF REQUESTED	9
A. Plaintiff Has Not Proven Irreparable Harm	9
1. Alleged Harms From Pre-Existing Contamination	10
2. Other Alleged Harms	13
B. Plaintiff Is Not Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	15
1. Plaintiff’s National Environmental Policy Act and Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed	15
2. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed	19
C. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor Denial of the Motion.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 877 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Birckhead v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....	13
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	13
<i>John Doe Co. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9, 14
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Mahoney v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 22-cv-01305-FB-ST, 2022 WL 1093199 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2022)	4, 11
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	14
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 15-cv-01582, 2016 WL 420470 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2016)	10
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....21

Teva v. Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
No. 05–5401, 2005 WL 6749423 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 16, 2005).....8

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....18

Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....15

Western Watersheds Project v. Salazar,
692 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2012)22

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 21

Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....9, 13, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
§ 2674.....20
§ 2680(h).....20

43 U.S.C.
§ 1301(a).....3
§ 1331(a).....3
§ 1337(p)(4)16

N.Y. Public Authorities Law § 1020-f(r).....18

RULES

Circuit Rule 8(a)(1).....9

Fed. R. App. P.
8(a)7
10(a)10
27(a)(1)(C)(i)16
27(d)(2)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.C. CIRCUIT HANDBOOK OF PRACTICE AND INTERNAL PROCEDURES
(2021).....8, 16

M-Opinion 37067, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior Office of the Solicitor at
1-2 (Apr. 9, 2021), <https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/m-37067.pdf>17
